
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Notice of BCP Schools Forum
Date: Thursday, 13 June 2019 at 8.00 am

Venue: Main Hall, Bournemouth Learning Centre, Ensbury Avenue, 
Bournemouth BH10 4HG

Membership:

Chairman:

Vice Chairman:

Russell Arnold
Mark Avoth
Andy Baker
Kate Carter
Jon Chapple
Geoff Cherrill
Lauren Dean
Linda Duly

Patrick Earnshaw
Phillip Gavin
Brigid Hincks
Jason Holbrook
Sue Johnson
Phil Keen
Angela Malanczuk
David Newman

Jacqueline Page
Jeremy Payne
Sean Preston
Michael Reid
Dave Simpson
David Todd

All Members of the BCP Schools Forum are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Marilyn Scofield-Marlowe or email Marilyn.Scofield-Marlowe@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
 
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Date Not Specified A
va

ila
bl

e 
on

lin
e 

an
d 

on
 th

e 
M

od
.g

ov
 a

pp



AGENDA
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1.  Introduction
To receive an introduction to the Forum from the Service Director for 
Quality and Commissioning (Children’s).

2.  Election of Chair
To elect a Chairperson of the Forum.

3.  Election of Vice-Chair
To elect a Vice-Chairperson of the Forum.

4.  Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

5.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest(s) from Forum 
Members and/or Officers in matters appearing on the agenda.

6.  Shadow Schools Forum Minutes 1 - 8
To agree the Minutes of the final meeting of the Shadow Schools Forum, 
held on 18 March 2019.

7.  Terms of Reference 9 - 18
To approve the Terms of Reference.

8.  Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Outturn and Deficit Recovery Plan 19 - 36
To consider the report.

9.  High Needs Budget (HNB) Financial Strategy Group 37 - 40
To consider the report.

10.  Forward Plan 41 - 42
To consider the Forward Plan.

11.  Dates of Future Meetings
 Wednesday 25 September 2019
 Thursday 31 October 2019
 Wednesday 11 December 2019
 Friday 17 January 2020
 Friday 19 June 2020



3

12.  Any Other Business
To discuss any business, which in the opinion of the Chairman is urgent 
enough to warrant consideration.

13.  Exclusion of Public and Press
To consider passing the following Resolution (if required):

“RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the Meeting 
for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they may involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) 
[INSERT PARAGRAPH NUMBER HERE] of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Said Act as the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing it

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE

SHADOW SCHOOLS FORUM

18 March 2019

The meeting commenced at 8.00am and concluded at 08.55am.

Present:

Maintained - Primary

Karen Boynton – Headteacher, Highcliffe Primary   

Maintained – Secondary 

David Newman – Director of Finance and Operations, Poole High School. 

Mainstream Academies – Primary

Jeremy Payne – Principal, St James CE School  
Bob Kennedy - Headteacher, St Michael’s School 
Dave Simpson – Headteacher, The Epiphany School
Sean Preston - Chief Financial Officer,  Hamwic Education Trust
Jon Chapple – Headteacher, Twynham Primary
Angela Malanczuk – Principal Stanley Green Infant Academy and Chair of PSA,
Kate Carter – CEO, TEACH Academy Trust  

Mainstream Academies – Secondary

Phil Keen – Headteacher, Corfe Hills School
Andy Baker – Headteacher, Poole Grammar School
Patrick Earnshaw – Headteacher, Highcliffe School
Mark Avoth – Headteacher, Bourne Academy
Jason Holbrook – Headteacher, Avonbourne College

All-Through Academies

David Todd – Headteacher, St Peter’s School, Bournemouth 

Mainstream  PRU
Phillip Gavin - Headteacher, Christchurch Learning Centre

AP Academy

Russell Arnold, Headteacher, The Quay School  

Maintained - Special
Geoff Cherrill – Head Teacher, Winchelsea School

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Academies – Special

Michael Reid - Finance Director, Ambitions Academy Trust

Early Years Representative

Linda Duly – Cuddles Day Nursery, Poole
Sue Johnson – Jack in the Box, Bournemouth 

Invited Attendees

Councillor Nicola Greene - Bournemouth Borough Council   
Councillor Trish Jamieson - Christchurch Borough Council
Nicola Webb –  Assistant Chief Finance Officer, Bournemouth and Poole
Vicky Wales – Head of Children, Young People & Learning, Poole
Neil Goddard - Service Director - Community Learning & Commissioning, 
Bournemouth 
Jeffrey Mason – Headteacher, Virtual School for Bournemouth and Poole.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Sue Ross – Director, Adults and Children, Bournemouth
Councillor Mike White – Borough of Poole
Jan Thurgood – Strategic Director, People Theme, Poole
Jacqui Kitcher – Bournemouth & Poole College, 14-19 Representative

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

3. MINUTES

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 08 January 2019, having 
been previously circulated, be taken as read, signed and confirmed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

It was confirmed that the budget was approved by the Shadow Authority.

The Chair of the BCP High Needs Block (HNB) Financial Strategy Group gave a 
verbal update to Forum.  The HNB Financial S
[...]
l at Bovington.  There are 39 free schools 
nationally, but only 2 are for alternative provision.  

Action:
It was agreed that VW will contact Dorset for clarification with regards to the free 
school bid.

The Chair expressed thanks to the Local Authority and school representatives for the 
hard work carried out.

RESOLVED that a standing item to receive updates from the HNB Financial 
Strategy Group is included on future Forum agendas.

Page 3



4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION (LGR) UPDATE

Vicky Wales and Neil Goddard provided a verbal update on LGR.  It was clarified 
that the intention is to have a safe landing for services on 1 April 2019.  

There are IT challenges; there is confidence that the Social Care system will be in 
place.  

Information on the LA Traded Services offer was distributed on 15 March 2019.

Staff TUPE has been confirmed.

Graham Farrant, Chief Executive for BCP, is in post, with Judith Ramsden, 
Corporate Director of Children’s Services for BCP, starting soon.

Local Elections will be held in May 2019.

A positive approach was noted for the 1 April 2019; there will not be a change in 
services on the day but this was acknowledged to give an opportunity for 
improvement in the future.

RESOLVED that the verbal report was noted.

5. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) PUPIL PREMIUM

Jeffrey Mason, Headteacher for the Bournemouth and Poole Virtual School, 
presented the report for arrangements for Pupil Premium Plus for 2019-2020.

It was noted that there are currently 3 policies across the conurbation; these are to 
be aligned for BCP.

Pupil Premium will attract funding of £2300 per school-aged LAC.  Schools will 
receive a maximum £650 per term per LAC, which equates to £1950 per year. £350 
is retained for strategic use by the Virtual School to support LAC with complex 
disadvantages.  Schools are also able to apply for additional funding from these 
retained funds.  It also supports the training of the designated teacher for LAC and 
other staff development for schools.

The PEP has a central role to funding allocation.   It provides the core educational 
record for LAC, is integral to the care plan and is statutory.  The allocation of Pupil 
Premium is reliant on the information contained within the PEP, which is a shared 
working document showing educational targets and what needs to be in place in 
order for the LAC to meet these. 

How a school intends to use the Pupil Premium Grant should be described on the 
PEP.  The amount allocated is based on what is described and costed on the PEP.  
If the pupil is not to remain in education beyond Key Stage 4, the funding will be 
retained to support transition work into education, employment and training.  

Page 4



For Early Years, the Virtual School provide support and PEPs are put in place.

It was queried how many LAC there will be across BCP.  It was confirmed that there 
will be approximately 270 LAC between the ages of 5 and Year 11; 350 including 
Early Years and post 16.

The regularity of PEPs and retained funding was queried; this was confirmed that the 
retention and regularity is set down in statutory guidance.

Retained funding is calculated on an annual basis, not termly basis.  It was queried 
how many schools had applied for additional funding; it was confirmed that 
approximately 12 had applied.

RESOLVED that the report was noted.

6. FINAL DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) BUDGET AND MAINSTREAM 
SCHOOLS FORMULA 2019-20

Nicola Webb confirmed that budgets have been sent out.  The report provided gives 
the final budget position for 2019/20.

The Chair thanked all for their work in producing this.

RESOLVED that the report was noted.

7. MAINTAINED SCHOOLS SCHEME OF DELEGATION 2019-20

Only 1 maintained school had responded to the consultation, largely seeking 
clarifications and these had been provided directly. No changes were proposed to 
the draft document circulated.  

RESOLVED that the Scheme for Financing Maintained Schools 2019-20 was 
agreed with the unanimous vote of 4 maintained school representatives.

8. SCHOOLS FORUM FOR BCP 2019-20

It was confirmed that the meeting would be the final meeting of the Shadow Schools 
Forum; the final work of the Shadow Forum would be to look at the setting up of the 
BCP Schools Forum.

The Terms of Reference for the Schools Forum was circulated.  Setting up 
membership was the key issue to be looked at today. 

The current Shadow Forum group has 7 primary representatives and 5 secondary 
representatives.

Page 5



It was raised that the proposed representation balance going forward for primary and 
secondary had changed as 6th Form numbers had not been included as part of the 
mainstream representation; this would reduce secondary representation.  It was 
suggested that 6th Form funding was separate to the DSG. However, this age group 
is included in the high needs arrangements with growing demand having a significant 
impact on school budgets. Other Local Authority areas do include post 16 numbers 
and it was considered that this should continue for BCP. 

Early Years representation was raised; there are currently 2 representatives, 1 from 
a voluntary setting and 1 private setting. The number of voluntary settings across 
BCP is small and it would be better to include all pre-schools as a category. A 
proposal was put forward that representation should be 1 nursery and 1 pre-school 
to better reflect the make up of providers. 

RESOLVED the recommendation is to be made to BCP Council that the newly 
formed Schools Forum has the following proportion of academy 
representation of 7 primary and 5 secondary schools. Early years 
representation to be 1 day nursery and 1 pre school.

Representation was agreed to be sought by the following existing representatives by 
the end of April 2019:

Maintained Primary – Karen Boynton
Maintained Secondary – David Newman
Academy Primary – Kate Carter
Academy Secondary – Phil Keen
Maintained special – Geoff Cherrill will liaise with Julie Jeanes
All through schools – Jason Holbrook

The Early Years representatives to be selected by the sector. 

It was clarified that, between the 4 maintained school representatives, at least 1 
must be a governor.

Membership length was considered: it was considered that 1 year would be too 
short.  3 years was considered to be more appropriate but that primary and 
secondary representation would need to be re-visited during this time to ensure that 
it remained proportional. It was also considered that representatives may become 
ineligible, for instance in the event of academisation of a maintained school.

The Terms of Reference will need to be included on the Agenda for the first meeting 
of Schools Forum.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Thanks were extended to the Chair and Shadow Forum by elected members, in 
recognition of the work that had been done.

Page 6



The first meeting of Schools Forum will be held on 13 June 2019, 8.00am at the 
Bournemouth Learning Centre.

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH and POOLE 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

Subject Schools Forum for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
(BCP) Draft Terms of Reference

Meeting Date Thursday 13th June 2019

Report Author (s) Neil Goddard, Service Director, Quality and Commissioning 
Email: Neil.Goddard@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
Vicky Wales, Head of Children, Young People and Learning
Email: v.wales@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Contributors Felicity Draper, Schools Access and Commissioning Manager, 
Community Learning and Commissioning, 
Jack Cutler, Planning and Statistics Officer, Community 
Learning and Commissioning
Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer

Status Public

Classification For decision

Executive Summary The new BCP Authority was established on 1st April 2019. 
After which a new BCP Schools Forum must be established. 
This Forum requires proportional representation across 
primary and secondary schools and academies, by ph
[...]
ant (DSG) Outturn 2018-19 and 
Deficit Recovery Plan 

Meeting Date 13 June 2019

Report Author (s)

Nicola Webb
Assistant Chief Finance Officer 
01202 633296 
  nicola.webb@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Contributors Judith Ramsden – Executive Director Children’s Services

Status Public

Classification For Consultation 

Executive Summary

The report provides the draft outturn position for the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 2018-19 DSG. This 
establishes the April 2019 opening position for BCP with a 
deficit of £3.6 million requiring recovery, preferably within 3 
years. A deficit recovery plan is included for consideration in 
the report.  Also included for context is a review of the 
financial health of schools across BCP at their latest reporting 
date.   

Recommendations To agree the DSG deficit recovery plan shown in Appendix 2 

Reasons for 
Recommendations

Schools Forum must be informed of the DSG outturn position 
and consider plans for deficit recovery. 

DSG Outturn 2018-19 for BCP Preceding Councils 
1. The DSG balances for Bournemouth and Poole transfer fully to the new BCP 

Council along with Christchurch’s share of Dorset County Council (DCC).  
2. The estimated 2018-19 outturns for each funding block for Bournemouth and 

Poole are included in the table below with further detail in Appendix 1. Detailed 
information for Dorset is not yet available. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:nicola.webb@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


Table 1: Bournemouth and Poole - Summary DSG Outturn 2018-19 - £000’s
Bournemouth Poole

Expenditure DSG* Surplus/ Expenditure DSG* Surplus/ 
Budget Variance Outturn Funding (Deficit) Budget Variance Outturn Funding (Deficit)

Blocks          
Early 
Years 10,068 692 10,760 10,683 (77) 7,289 760 8,049 8,207 159

Schools 88,689 (355) 88,334 88,689 355 73,365 (312) 73,053 73,365 312
Central 1,289 (186) 1,103 1,289 186 546 (14) 532 546 14
High 
Needs 19,367 1,152 20,519 19,657 (862) 16,117 89 16,206 16,411 205

Total  119,413 1,303 120,716 120,318 
[...]


Subject Update from the BCP HNB Financial Strategy Group 

Meeting Date 13 June 2019

Report Author (s)

Dave Simpson, Headteacher, The Epiphany School, 
Bournemouth
Vicky Wales, Head of Children, Young People and Learning

Contributors
Steve Ellis, Education Accountant, Children, Young People & 
Learning

Distributed to

BCP HNB Financial Strategy Group Members:
Dave Simpson (Bournemouth Primary and Chair)
Alison Timmings (Christchurch Primary)
Helen Roderick (Poole Primary)
Nadine Lapskas (Bournemouth Secondary)
Mel Strachan (Christchurch Secondary)
Sam Davidson (Poole Secondary)
Nicki Morton / Geoff Cherrill (Special School)
Leigh Bailey-Pearce (AP Provider)
Vanessa Grizzle (BCP SEND Lead)
Geraint Griffiths (BCP AP Lead)
Vicky Wales (BCP Senior Officer)
Teresa Jones  (BCP SEND Lead)
Julie Gale (BCP AP Lead)
Nicola Webb (BCP Assistant Chief Finance Officer)
Steve Ellis (BCP Management Accountant, Childrens 
Services)

Status Public

Classification For decision  - all members eligible to vote

Executive Summary
This report provides an update of the work of the BCP HNB 
Financial Strategy Group.

Recommendations

The following recommendations are being brought forward to 
the BCP Schools Forum:

 A set of financial targets are monitored by the BCP 
HNB Financial Strategy Group at each of their half-
termly meetings.

 A response to the DfE consultation is submitted by the 
Group by 31 July 2019.

Reasons for 
Recommendations

Schools forum passed the role of monitoring the High Needs 
Budget to the HNB Financial Strategy Group.

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



1. Background

1.1 The Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) Shadow Schools Forum (SSF) 
on 13 December 2018 agreed that the BCP High Needs Block (HNB) Financial 
Strategy Group needed to continue to meet to draw together a joint action plan 
to reduce the demands on the HNB, monitor the impact of the plan and report 
regularly to the BCP Schools Forum.

1.2 The BCP SSF received a verbal update from the group at its last meeting on 18 
March 2019.

1.3 The Group has met twice since this date and a smaller group has also met to 
work in detail on the bringing together of the 2 action plans into 1 BCP HNB 
action plan.

1.4 The Group has received detailed information regarding the 2018-19 HNB outturn 
figures for Bournemouth and Poole and have scrutinised these in detail.

2. BCP Council SEND Data, May 2019

2.1 England data is from January 2018.  2019 data will be available at the end of 
May.

2.2 Local Authority data is as reported in the SEN2 except where indicated below as 
school census.

2.3 BCP Council currently maintains 2,241 Education, Health and Care Plans 
(EHCPs) and is undertaking 180 assessments.

2.4 74% of EHCPs are for males, 26% for females.

2.5 EHCPs by age:

Page 38



3. BCP HNB Action Plan

3.1 A detailed plan has been produced which highlights a wide range of actions and 
activities that are being put into place to reduce demand on the HNB.

3.2 Progress against these actions are reported to the BCP HNB Financial Strategy 
Group. A summary is provided below.

3.3 Reduce the rise in EHCPs and support mainstream schools.

 Demand continues to grow, however many schools in BCP are taking part in 
the School Improvement Fund work (The LASSIE project) which aims to 
support mainstream schools with their practice.

 BCP are appointing to a post which will focus on work with adult services and 
ensuring that EHCPs have targets which have clear outcomes for 
independent living.

 The outreach offer from BCP special schools will be available across the 
local area with the LA chairing a referral panel and all providers working 
together.

 2 secondary schools are due to offer an enhanced curriculum (Mainstream 
Plus) from September 2019 for their pupils who are highlighted as at risk of 
requiring specialist provision.

3.4 Reduce the need for independent special schools by increasing capacity at local 
special schools.  From September 2019 the following s
[...]
text

5.1 The DfE has issued A Call for Evidence “Provision for Children and Young 
People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, and for those who need 
Alternative Provision:  how the financial arrangement work.” 
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/funding-for-send-and-those-
who-need-ap-call-for-ev/

5.2 It is proposed that at the next meeting of the BCP HNB Financial Strategy Group 
this document should be considered in detail and a proposed response drafted 
from the discussion.

6. Recommendations

6.1 The following recommendations are being brought forward to Schools Forum:

 A set of financial targets are monitored by the BCP HNB Financial Strategy 
Group at each of their half-termly meetings.

 A response to the DfE consultation is submitted by the Group by 31 July 
2019.

7. Legal Implications

7.1 The SEND Code of Practice:  0 to 25 Years provides statutory guidance on 
duties, policies and procedures relating to Part 3 of the Children and Families 
Act 2014 and associated regulations.

8. Conclusion

8.1 The BCP HNB Financial Strategy Group will continue to meet on a half-termly 
basis and be provided with detailed financial data in order to scrutinise the 
progress of the action plan and impact on the HNB for 2019-20. 

Page 40

https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/funding-for-send-and-those-who-need-ap-call-for-ev/
https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/funding-for-send-and-those-who-need-ap-call-for-ev/


BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH and POOLE 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

13 June 2019

Forward Plan

September 2019

 DSG Budget Monitoring 2019-20
 DfE Budget Guidance 2020-21
 Mainstream National Funding Formula 2020-21 
 Growth Funding 2020-21
 Permanent Exclusion Adjustment to Budget Share 

October 2019

 Early Years Formula 2020-21 Proposals for Consultation 
 Mainstream Schools Formula 2020-21 Proposals for Consultation  
 High Needs Block Financial Strategy Group

December 2019
 Early Years Formula Consultation Outcome
 Mainstream Schools Formula Consultation Outcome
 High Needs Block Financial Strategy Group
 Central School Services Budget 2020-21
 DSG Budget Monitoring 2019-20 

January 2020
 DSG Settlement and Budget 2020-21 
 Growth Fund 2020-21
 Funding Transfer from Schools Block 2020-21 
 Maintained Schools Central Retention 2020-21
 Looked After Children Pupil Premium Arrangements 2020-21

June 2020
 DSG Outturn 2019-20
 High Needs Block Financial Strategy Group
 Scheme of Financing Maintained Schools (if update is required) 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	6 Shadow Schools Forum Minutes
	7 Terms of Reference
	8 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Outturn and Deficit Recovery Plan
	9 High Needs Budget (HNB) Financial Strategy Group
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BCP SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2019 
 
 
Present:  
 

Phil Keen (Corfe Hills School) – Chairman  
   

  

 Russell Arnold, The Quay School 
Mark Avoth, Bourne Academy 
Kate Carter, TEACH Trust 
Jon Chapple, Twynham Primary School 
Geoff Cherrill, Winchelsea Special School 
Lauren Dean, Kings Park Academy 
Jason Holbrook, Avonbourne College 
Sue Johnson, Jack in the Box Nursery 
David Newman, Poole High School 
Michael Reid, Ambitions Academy Trust 
Dave Simpson, The Epiphany School 
David Todd, St Peter's School 

 

Also in 
Attendance: 

 
 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

Neil Goddard, Service Director - Quality and 
Commissioning 
Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Financial Officer 

 
  

1 Introduction  
 
Neil Goddard, Service Director for Quality and Commissioning, BCP Council, opened the 
meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

2 Election of Chair  
 
RESOLVED that Phil Keen (Head Teacher- Corfe Hills School) be elected Chairman of 
the BCP Schools Forum. 
 

3 Election of Vice-Chair  
 
RESOLVED that Patrick Earnshaw (Head Teacher – Highcliffe School) be elected Vice 
Chairman of the BCP Schools Forum (confirmed after the meeting as not present). 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from:  
 

- Andy Baker – Headteacher, Poole Grammar School 
- Jeremy Payne – Principal, St James CE School   
- Judith Ramsden, Executive Director, Children’s Services 
- Councillor Sandra Moore, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

 
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 



Thursday, 13th June, 2019  

 

6 Shadow Schools Forum Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 March 2019, having been 
previously circulated, be taken as read, signed and confirmed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
Matters arising and not included on the agenda were considered. 
 
The number of free school bids in Dorset was queried at the previous meeting.  The free 
school in Bovington was confirmed to be opening in September 2019, in temporary 
accommodation with 25 students initially.  Vicky Wales followed up the query regarding a 
second free school and has confirmed that Dorset has been successful in a second free 
school bid; the location has not yet agreed. 
 

7 Terms of Reference  
 
It was queried if there were any changes from the Terms of Reference considered by the BCP 
Shadow Schools Forum at the last meeting. 
 
The following changes were noted: 

- The ratio of primary and secondary representatives had changed as per the 
agreement of the BCP Shadow Schools Forum to include 6th Form numbers 
when calculating ratios. 

- The Minutes of the meeting are to be published within 5 working days in line 
with DfE guidance. 

- The Terms of Office have been set as 2 years; this was previously 3 years. 
- The Early Years representation has been specified as per the agreement of the 

BCP Shadow Schools Forum. 
- There have been minor grammatical improvements. 

 
It was confirmed that the Forum has secured a governor representative; Brigid Hinks, Chair of 
Governors of St Joseph's Primary School. 
 
RESOLVED that The Terms of Reference adopted by unanimous agreement. 
 

8 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Outturn and Deficit Recovery Plan  
 
Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer, BCP Council, presented the report. 
 
The report provided gives the draft 2018-19 outturn position for the Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole 2018-19 DSG (table 1). Bournemouth’s DSG budget was broadly 
balanced, Poole had a £0.7m surplus and Dorset a £6m deficit. The 2018-19 outturns, brought 
forward DSG balances at April 2018 and Christchurch share of Dorset establishes the April 
2019 opening position for BCP as a deficit of £3.6 million requiring recovery, preferably within 
3 years. A deficit recovery plan was included in the report (table 4). Also included for context 
was a review of the financial health of schools across BCP at their latest reporting date (tables 
6 and 7). 
 
It was clarified that the remit of Schools Forum is to consider the transfer to the High Needs 
Block (HNB) and the deficit. 
 
It was suggested that Central Government have listened to the issues raised during last year 
regarding the growing pressures in high needs  and that there is a need to consider policies 
and funding mechanisms.  There are currently 2 consultations running looking at these issues; 
however, it is unlikely that any changes from these will be in place for 2020-21. 
 



Thursday, 13th June, 2019  

 

Spending review announcements will not be received until immediately before Christmas 
2019. Late July announcements from the DfE may set the general funding framework but no 
monetary values will be possible until after the Government Spending Review in late autumn.   
 
BCP Council has provided £2.4 million as a one-off payment to the budget; this will not be 
repeated in 2020-21 so balancing next year and recovering any of the deficit  will be 
challenging. 
 
Individual school balances were provided as part of the overall financial picture.  Christchurch 
maintained school balances are estimated as final figures are not yet available.  It was noted 
that the main deficits are in secondary sponsored academies and that in most cases these 
continue to rise.  
 
Questions were invited from Forum. 
 
The amount of transfer from schools’ budgets to recover the deficit was queried.  It was 
confirmed that 0.5% had been built into the in-year budget plan with the deficit recovery plan 
requiring a further 0.5% to recover over 4 years (i.e., 1% in total).     
 
The deficit within the HNB was discussed; in 2018-19 there was a deficit of £3.3 million which 
needed to be sourced from other blocks (or carried forward as further deficit in Dorset’s case).  
The estimate for 2019-20 is that there will be a £4.8 million shortfall in high needs funding, 
which allows for growth in the pressure on the HNB. This is funded by the Council and transfer 
from schools and early years. 
 
It was queried if there was an assumption that there would be more funding from Government.  
It was explained that the HNB was previously rebased by Government which resulted in a £3 
million increase across BCP for 2018-19; if this was done again for 2020-21 there would be a 
£2.4 million increase in funding so a significant increases is not impossible. The DfE must find 
some solutions to the national problem.     
 
The relevance of providing school balances in the paper was discussed; it was explained that 
this gives context and an overview of the funding available within the system.  It was explained 
that Councillors could request this information to assist forming a view when considering 
which services need to be prioritised for funding.  The balances were not taken into account 
when setting the funding formula. 
 
Forum was asked to consider the DSG deficit recovery plan and whether it was agreed that a 
0.5% transfer rate from schools funding was set for 4 years.  It was felt by Forum that there 
was insufficient information on Government plans for the budget in order to make a decision.  
The deficit recovery plan needs to be submitted by the end of June; this does not need 
approval from Forum but the DfE will be advised of Forum’s position. 
 
RESOLVED that Schools Forum believes there is insufficient information to approve 
the proposed recovery plan at this stage, by unanimous agreement. 
 

9 High Needs Budget (HNB) Financial Strategy Group  
 
Dave Simpson, Chair of the HNB Financial Strategy Group, presented the report. 
 
It was explained that the Christchurch figures were not fully available yet; this made 
projections difficult. The number of EHCPs for Christchurch is known, but the costs have not 
been established yet.   
 
The report showed a gender bias; boys have a significantly higher percentage of EHCPs; it 
was confirmed that it is a national issue, although BCP is on the higher end of the scale.   
 



Thursday, 13th June, 2019  

 

It was advised that the Action Plan required the inclusion of Christchurch data; once this has 
been received, the plan will be presented to Forum.   
 
Mainstream Plus at St Edward’s RC/CE School and Carter Community School was discussed; 
it was raised that both sites are localised in the west of the conurbation. It was advised that, 
from September 2019, the report outlines 31 additional places at local special schools across 
Bournemouth, along with 2 satellites in Poole and additional places at the Quay School in 
order to help reduce the cost of sourcing alternative provision in more expensive independent 
placements. 
 
The number of EHCPs in the under 5 group was queried; it was advised that this is currently a 
small cohort, although growing, and mostly supported without plans.  Linwood School had 
opened a maintained nursery.  No financial input from Health is received towards this; the 
contribution from Health is Health Visitors.   
 
Forum discussed the increasing number of EHCPs and how this is could be managed when 
EHCPs are a reflection of law.  It was discussed that the aim would be to reduce the growth to 
bring the level of EHCPs in line with the national average.  It was acknowledged that there are 
small gains that can be made to reduce plans; it was raised that parental expectation needed 
to be managed as part of this. 
 
The aim is to meet high needs from the HNB, whilst operating within financial constraints and 
legal constraints.  However, it must be acknowledged that a low number of high cost tribunals 
could prevent budgets being met. 
 
The Chair thanked members of the HNB Financial Strategy Group for their work. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) A set of financial targets are monitored by the BCP HNB Financial Strategy 
Group at each of their half-termly meetings, by unanimous agreement. 
 

(ii) A response to the DfE consultation is submitted by the Group by 31 July 
2019, by unanimous agreement. 

 
10 Forward Plan  

 
The dates of future meetings and discussions arising were explained to be set by the DfE 
timetable. 
 
The following Forum discussions will need to take place: 
 

- September:  National funding and considering options and the Local Authority 
response. 

- October:  Draft consultation with schools if required 
- December: Result of the consultation and final recommendations.  The 

Government must give the final settlement prior to Christmas 2019. 
- January:  Final funding values for the NFF and what can be afforded; budget 

sent to DfE. 
 
NFF values will not be known until December.  The local formula will continue for another 
year.  Updates for schemes of financing maintained school are usually announced in March so 
would be dealt with later in the cycle.  
 
Forum may decide that a further meeting is required between January and June 2020. 
 

11 Dates of Future Meetings  
 



Thursday, 13th June, 2019  

 

- Wednesday 25 September 2019 
- Thursday 31 October 2019 
- Wednesday 11 December 2019 
- Friday 17 January 2020 
- Friday 19 June 2020 

 
It was requested that the Clerk circulates the meeting dates by separate email to Forum 
members, due to issues that had been noted with the system which appeared to have failed to 
send emails to all members of Forum. 
 

12 Any Other Business  
 
David Todd, Headteacher, St Peter’s School, advised that it would be his final meeting with 
Forum and that his successor from September 2019 would be Ben Doyle.  Thanks for his 
contribution were extended by the Chair. 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 8.00  - 9.00 am  
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Thursday, 13 June 2019 


